MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1931

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature, approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act of August 6, 1930.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1931

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fifth Legislature

1931

CHAP. 47

Chapter 45.

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Convey a Certain Lot of Land to H. M. Lincoln.

Conveyance of certain land, authorized. Resolved: That the forest commissioner as land agent be, and hereby is, authorized to convey the interest of the state in lot 23, T. 32 Mid. Div., Hancock county in consideration of the payment by H. M. Lincoln, of Corinna, to the state the sum of four hundred dollars (\$400) on or before August first, nineteen hundred thirty-one.

Approved March 31, 1931.

Chapter 46.

RESOLVE, in Favor of L. C. Hathaway.

Release of land to L. C. Hathaway authorized. Resolved: That the forest commissioner be and is hereby authorized and empowered, to execute and deliver a sufficient deed releasing to L. C. Hathaway of Passadumkeag, an actual settler thereon, all the right, title and interest which the state has in and to lots numbered seventy and seventy-one in the town of Passadumkeag in the county of Penobscot.

Approved March 31, 1931.

Chapter 47.

RESOLVE, in Favor of Josiah W. Reed and Carleton Day Reed of Woolwich, Co-Partners in Trade and Doing Business Under the Firm Name and Style of Reed & Reed.

Josiah W. Reed and Carleton Day Reed, compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to Josiah W. Reed and Carleton Day Reed of Woolwich, co-partners in trade under the firm name of Reed & Reed, the sum of One Thousand and Five Hundred Sixty-Seven dollars and Fifty cents, to compensate them in full for all claims against the State of Maine, for contract executed by the Trustees of the State Sanatoriums, dated March 1, 1930.

Approved March 31, 1931.